
 

1 
 

 
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 
 

This is the Fourth Amendment (“Fourth Amendment”) to the Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”) 
between City of Clearwater (“Client”) with offices located at 100 South Myrtle Avenue, Clearwater, Florida 33756 
and Cigna Onsite Health, LLC (“Cigna”) with offices located 26500 North Norterra Drive, Phoenix, Arizona 85085 
effective October 1, 2015, whereby Cigna agreed to provide for a Cigna Onsite Health Clinic (“Clinic”) providing 
low acuity, urgent and episodic care and ancillary services for the benefit of Client employees and others (as 
defined in the Agreement). This Fourth Amendment is effective October 1, 2020 (“Fourth Amendment Effective 
Date”). Client and Cigna are sometimes referred to herein individually as a “Party" and collectively as the 
“Parties.” 
 
WHEREAS, the Client and Cigna previously entered into the Agreement, effective October 1, 2015, and as 
amended by the First Amendment, effective January 1, 2018, and as amended by the Second Amendment, 
effective September 19, 2018, and as amended by the Third Amendment, effective October 1, 2019. 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 28 of the Agreement, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement in accordance 
with the terms stated herein.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, as 
of the Fourth Amendment Effective Date, the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. For purposes of this Fourth Amendment, capitalized terms used herein shall be as defined in the Agreement, 

as amended, or in any of the Schedules or Appendices attached thereto, unless otherwise specified. 
 

2. Pursuant to Section 3, the Parties agree to a Renewal Term of twelve (12) months from 10/1/2020 through 
9/30/2021. 
 

3. The Operating Budget (Appendix 1) attached to Schedule B – Fees of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the Operating Budget (Appendix 1) attached to this Fourth Amendment for the 
Renewal Term of 10/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. 

 

4. The recitals and representations are true and accurate and are incorporated herein by reference. 
 

 

 

 

[THIS SECTION INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  



 

2 
 

 
5. Except as modified by this Fourth Amendment, all other terms and provisions of the Agreement, as 

amended, and all Schedules and Appendices attached thereto, shall continue in full force and effect. 
 
 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Fourth Amendment to be executed and signed 
by their respective officers duly authorized to do so. 
 
 

CIGNA ONSITE HEALTH, LLC 

Signature:  

Print Name: Jeffrey T. Perry, DBA, PhD 

Title: Chief Operating Officer, VP 

Date:  

 
 
 

  
  

Countersigned:      CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA  

 

 

___________________________  ________________________________ 

Frank Hibbard     William B. Horne II  

Mayor       City Manager  

 

   

Approved as to form:     Attest:  

 

 

___________________________  ________________________________ 

Owen Kohler     Rosemarie Call  

Assistant City Attorney    City Clerk  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

August 11, 2020



 

3 
 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 




